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NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) FILES 

COPIES FOR RELEASE TO THE PUBLIC 

File Number: AIR 39/3/3 Volume 3 

File Title: Reports of UFO's 

File Timespan: Opened: 1979- Closed 1980 

File Declassified: September 2010 

Location of Original File: Held at Archives New Zealand 

Access to Original File: Restricted until 2050 

File Contains: Reports of UFO sightings from members of the public 
and military personnel. Correspondence from I to UFO research 
groups in NZ and requests for UFO information from overseas 
researchers. Press release summary of investigation into the 1975 
Kaikoura sightings. 



NEW ZEALAND DEFENCE FORCE 

PUBLIC RELEASE OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 
(UFO) FILES 

These copied and redacted files of correspondence on Unidentified Flying 
Objects dating from 1952 to 2009 have been Declassified and released to the 
public by the New Zealand Defence Force under the Official Information Act. 

Access to the original files held by Archives New Zealand is restricted up until 
the year 2080 for Personal Privacy reasons. These copied files have had the 
personal details of members of the public making UFO reports removed to 
preserve their privacy. Personal details of service personnel and civilians 
employed by the New Zealand Defence Force and other Government 
Departments and Agencies have not been removed. No other information 
has been removed or omitted from these files. 

GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FILES 

Correspondence on Flying Saucers began in New Zealand Defence Force 
files in 1952 and continued under different names, Unidentified Flying Objects 
(UFO) and Unidentified Aerial Sightings (UAS) until the present. The files 
contain reports of sightings by private individuals and military personnel, 
investigations by Defence and other Government Departments and agencies 
into these reports, newspaper clippings on UFOs and letters from individuals 
who claim to be in touch with alien beings and craft. 

While the files are in general date order from 1 952 until the present some file 
periods overlap with one another and the documents within each file are not 
necessarily in strict date order. There can be duplicate documents within 
each file and copies of the same documents (particularly media releases and 
reports) can appear in different files. 

ACCESS TO UFO FILES 

These redacted files are available in hard copy from the Defence Library c/o 
Headquarters New Zealand Defence Force Aitken St Wellington. They are 
not available in electronic format. 
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749-299 

Mr Pater G. Keane 
-55 Greville Avehue 
flinder~ Pafk 5b25 
SOUTH AUSTRAL! A( 

Dear S~r, 

' 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

15 December 1980 

Thank yo~'for your letter of 5 December. 

Thera is rio objection to you publishing the material I passed 
to you. It wee published in the media in this country at tha time 
of its initial release. 

T~a RNZAf study will not be released to the public. However 
the material J passed to you is a summary of the findings of that 
study. 

The news release paper used to carry the material passed to you 
is th$ news release paper used daily by this office to pees 
information'on RNZAf activities to the media. The footnote is 
only inqluded to prompt news editors. 

· ~~· tljiie instance there is nothing further that I can add to 
the i~form•tion I have already passed to you. However there have 
been .fridsP'findant report!! including a book called 11 Kaikoura UFO' s" 
by Ca~tiai~ Bill Startup and Neal Illingworth. It is published 
by Hq,~de~ and Stoughton and is priced here at $12.95. ,., 

! 
:I ~han~ you for your inquiry • 

. j 
. Yours f.aithfully, 

i 

-c 
(C. D. COLE) 
Squadr6n teed'r 
RNZAf Puqlic Relatione Officer. 

' 

\: 
' n 

•.•,,.,,, /~ 
/. 



5/12/80 

y· -.· r. 
f £ Squadron Leader Cole, 

.-' / 

1-'e'ter li.Meane 
55 Greville Ave 
Flinders Park 5025 
South Australia. 

I am in receipt of your recent letter regarding earlier 

earlier enquiries.,..of mJne re-UFO reports from 1979 and I am particularly appreciative 

of your assistance,however,I must implore your help with the following: 

I hape that there is no objection to me reproducing the three page RNZAF News Service 

release on the recent UFO sightings that you sent me for the publication,"Australian 

Unidentified Flying Objects 11
1 written with Mr D.W.Mitchell,a writer for the 11 Scientific 

Australian 11 magazine. 

This bulletin will be reproduced in its entirety as an example of official comments 

on the NZ UFO events along with the DSIR Report No.659 which deals with the explan-

ations of these sightings and which I have the DSIR 1 s permission to use. 

Also I would like to know if the RNZAF 1 s study of the UFO sightings 71 be released 

to the public and if so,when ? 

In addition is it possible to obtain further detailed information on the RNZAF in-
} 

vestigated UFO sightings for DEC/JAN.(1978/79),particularly the proposed explanations 

far them( a printed caption on the bottom of the News Service release states that, 11 ••• 

further information can be obtained from the Public Relations Officer ••• Defence Head-

quarters,Wellington 11
) ? 

Your assistance in these matters is greatly appreciated and is of considerable 

importance to my investigation. 

In hoping that you will assist,! am,sincerely, 

\ 

i 
I 

J 
'-j 

I 
I 
I 



xxxxxx 
749-299 

Mr Pe£er G. Keane 
55 Greville Ave 
Flinders Park 5025 
SOUTH AUSTRALIA 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

25 November 1980 

Thank you for your letter of 13 November seeking a copy of 
the RNZAF study into Unidentified Flying Objects in the Clarence 
River/Kaikoura regions. 

The report on the RNZAF'e invaatigation has not bean made 
public. However a statement containing the findings of the 
investigation was released at the time. I have enclosed a copy 
for you. 

This particular study was an ieolatgd investigation. 
The RNZAF does not normally undertake detailed investigations into 
sightings of Unidentified flying Objects. We do however, consult 
with other Government agencies in an endeavour to eliminate any 
obvious explanations, 

I thank you for your interest. 

Voure faithfully, 

(C. D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 

'"• 

:\ -~. ~~.:t=~c.~ 

f, ~~~16 
. --

--hc·'f· 
j('f;\'\?:' 



13/11/80 

, ..... --~ 
(: ,t Sir, 

Petf!r G.Keane 
55 Greville Ave 
Flinders Park 5025 
Stf1.Australia 

Recently it has come to my attention that the New Zealand Air Force 

has prepared a study of the New Zealand UFO sightings in the Clarence 

River- Cook Strait regions between December 20th,1978 and January 10th, 

i979 which is available to the general public. 

I am at present compiling a publication entitled 11 Australian Unidentified 

Flying Objects 11 (written in collaboration with Mr D.W.Mitchell,a writer 

for the 11 Scientific Australian 11 magazine) which is a skeptical work on this 

subject and which in part deals with the above dated New Zealand UFO 

events. 

Therefore I request one copy of the NZAF official report on these sight-

ings and any other publication by the Air Force available to the public 

that provides explanations for these phenomena. 

Please notify me as to what costs are required to obtain these. 

I have recently obtained a copy of the Department of Scientific and 

Industrial Research Drganisation 1 s Report No.659( 11 Unfamilar Observe-

tions of lights in the Night Sky",by Mr W.Ireland) which has provided 

me with an excellent study of these occurrences,hawever,I also desire 

the Air Force~ report on these matters to,a) establish beyond doubt that 

perfectly natural explanations exist for these sightings,b)to provide a 

most detai~ed analysis of the sightings from both sides,pro or con,for 

a balanced symposium and c) to verify its conclusions for each particular 

UFO case with those in the DSIR Report. 

Any further information that you may require will be gladly supplied 

and in hoping that you will assist,I thank you for your time and energy. 

.).\.~-;., .. 
' .. 
\-"~· 
;~ I ' 

. 

Yours sincerely, 

Peter G.Keane. 

ci:~i;il'· 
(\....,-, .. ;~\:• :-~ 

~~~\'' 

• 
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749-299 

Mr H. Nickson 
167 Seabank Road 
\Jallasey 
Meraeyside L45 7QL 
ENGLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

25 November 1980 

Thank you for your letter of 3 November seeking informstion 
concerning an RNZAF investigation into unidentified aircraft. 

< •. 
'·· .... 

I believe the investigation you ~re referring to occurred early 
in 1979 when the RNZAF investigated reported sightings of 
Unidentified flying Objects on the north-east coast of the South 
Island of New Zealand. 

The RNZAF does not undertake detailed investigations into 
sightings of Unidentified Flying Obj&cts and the investigation 
carried out at that time was en isolated instance. 

The invest.igAtion report has not bean made public but a 
statement of the findings of the investigation was released at the 
time. 

A copy of that statement which will provLde the information you 
seek, is enclosed, 

Yours faithfully, 

(C. D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 
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XXX XXX 
749-299 

l"'r I(~,:;.IJ. Hastings 
5 Clitkaek Street 
Seddon 
I"'ARLBOROUGH 

Dear Keith • 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

10 July 1980 

. ·-·• Thank you for your latter !lentking lnformation on 
Un~jl'8,ntifili!d rlying Objects for a achool project. Please 
a¢til•pt my sincere apologies for not replying aooner but I have A••., overseas. 

' I am. afraid I am unable to help you as the RNZAF 
does not:undartake datldled invset1gat1ons lnto uro sight1nge. 

. There are a number of organiaatlona in Ne~ za,land 
that und~rtake reeearch into sightin9s end I would suggest that 
you con~ct the Ne~ Zeeland UFO Studio Centre• 5 Ngahu Crescent, 
Elsdon, aellington. 

I thank you for your enquiry. 

Yours feithfully, 

//k 
(C. o, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAr Public Rehtiona Officer 



' ! 
' ' 

t -'· I .. 

I 'lJ ' /? ' /lo r?~/Jt;?s .. --~----------------------- ·-
! .5 - ")/u; {or, " .)?"' --

,.S',,//,,c --------·· ----- '" ---
i 'I ,( 

/?lorl!>tv"'W 
I ----------- ---
I 

L • 

. --------- ··---- ·---
---~ ~~' ' 

;y~~,fiJ ' ' -··· I 
--· ------ ____ ., ___ -

/!!{ ---1?. ~~ ,-~-' I --f,o;-, - .f~[)_ : _,, 

I 

------------------~~ 

ll:j 2 4 Jui-i t9ao T, ·; 
-
) (J/£ar \::;' C£fif. REGISTRY ave - '. 

i 
t_/1 \~\ PliFENCE HDQTRS J 

; 

11;;j;z?t:1 ~ __ ./ / ; i}dbw.:. _____ _____ 

I 
·-

~. ;..---· ":~_..:.._ ...... 

/ 
- ---------------- ·--------

, 

I ' 

i /2, f:r 
! T f"//1'1. , . /rt/;ao ~ UO({ i.. e. tO.j1 

I'> /I On~l 
j {/ 

r,:J/1-70 Q-1 ,';,C;{t:JO/_ QS u.t.e. Qf('__ 

~ 

i 

r/ 



XX. XXX 

749-299 

~r Darren ~ ~itchall 
434 l'ltlgill Road 
Kensington Gardena 
South Australia 5068 
AUSTRAL HI 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

11 June 1980 

Thank you for your latter concerning investigations by 
the RNZAr into racant aightings of Unidentified rlying Objects. 

I em afraid you have bean miwled by AAP raporta emphaaiaing 
radar observation• and Air ror.c·a invaatigationa into recant 
UP'O aightinga. 

The RNZAt doea not conduct detailed investigation• into 
aightings and I am not aware oF any reported radar observations. 
Nor am I aware of eny activity similar to the Kaikoura aightinga 
of last year. Some sighting• were reported in tha Hutt Valley 
area naar Wallington. 

I thank you for your inquiry. 

Yo~a faithfully, 

(C. D. COLE) 
Squadron Leeder 
RNZAf Public Relatione Officar 



Ministry of Defence 

AIR STAFF Headquarters 

Wellington,N.Z. 

AIR 39/3/3 

434 Magill Road,Kensington Gdn 

South Aust.Australia 5068 

16/5/80 

Dear Mr.C.D.Cole(RNZAF Public Relations Offic~r), 

Would you please be able 

to supply me with full details of the RNZAF investigation of recent UFO 

reports.Aastralian Associated Press information led me to bekieve that there 

is renewed 'activity' similar to that report~d a little over a year ago.The 

press material emphasised radar observations and Air force 1aerdal 1 investigat­

ion.Any details pertaining to these recent events and possible explanations, 

whether official or personal would be of great help. 

'-~ ~- .. ·-. -----------

Thanking you in my investigations, 

Darren W.Mitchell 

-- - -- ------- . -- _ ... _ --~----. -----·----- ----·· 



XXX XX 

749-299 

l"'r. Harry Harrill 
346 Manchaatar Road 
Wset Timparley 
Alttincham 
Chaahira 
ENGLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 Pit 

13 May 1980 

I thank you for your latter of 15 April enclosing 
a copy of your latter of 12 fabruary,to Yhich you had not 
received a reply, Obvioualy the maila are aloY for your 
latter of 12 rebruary reached thia Headquarter• on 7 May. 

The deciaion not to make the rep.oJ."t a public 
document we• made by the Air Staff at the time. However 
• aummary of the report including the findinga, waa ralaaaad 
and a copy of thia waa paaaed to yo~ on 22 March ·1979. 

Yours faithfully, 

(C. 0, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Relatione Officer 

·lr-: .. ~<" 

,f ! r~ 

--



·• Tolophono: 011·9128240 6 888 31143 

; ' 

' 
ou""", llll/SLT 

YOU"""' AIR 39/3/3PR. 

15th April 1980. 

HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor 

For the attention of C.D. Cole Esq., 

The Ministry of Defence, 
The chief of Air Staff, 
Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag, 
Wellington 
New Zealand. 

Dear Sir,. 
re: •U.F.O. matter. 

346 Manchester Road 
(WithWIY Ro1d) 

Weat Timperley 
Aitrinchem 

Cheshire 

F-106-l.-·»·Jl'IJ 

I enclose a photocopy of my letter to you on 12th February last I would be 

grateful to receive your reply. 

Yours si erley, 
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HH/SH 
AlH 39/3/3PH 

" 
12th ~'ebruary 1980 

.· -,For the at.tertion of C.D. Cole i>sq., 

.<_:£he Ministry of lle fence 
'l'h!! Chief of l1ir Lteff 

. ·' De ;fence ileadquartors, 
l'ri Vl1-t e !le.g, 
\;ellineton 
New :.Oe.~lnnd 

:.; ·.· .. Dear Dir, 
·' ,,-:-. . 

.~<< _.:: ~-:'_;·i·u·ir~O: .. • ~ ma.tt_er 
··_\,:. l..: f +..,.. 

·:· -i(r."):.:.tru;_\k fiov. !o~: 11iJur l!!ttei' of th~ 30th ultimo and would 
;'::' : .. :.':,;;<kin<ily_ .. ii:)c,t:iclf.tr,t· why a report on the matter is being kept 

.· •• ___ ... ·I .. 

.... i :· .-.. :i :' 
. ;,~-;; : '·. ~ . 

" 

'• '- . ' .... _ . 
. -. ·: 

' : ., 
.,: ·~' : ·::· 

" 

'.·~ 
':' 

" 

·:::·---··"• 

-~Y. . . 
-~·-, 
" 

' ' . . ~ 

f\LE. 
J I 1s 

be grateful if you -,ould 
o.s 11confic:!ential11

• 



Telephone: 0151·982 8240 • 888 3843 
I { ·,. ; ,. ' 

·) _,' 

OUR 1\Ef: HH/SH 

YOUkUP: 
AIR 39/3/3PR 

12th February 1980 

HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor 

For the attention of C.D. Cole Esq., 

The Ministry of Defence 
The Chief of Air Staff 
Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag, 
Wellingt<>n 
New Zealand 

Dear Sir, 

re: •u.F.o.•. matter 

346 Manchester Road 
(WIIhway Road) 

Wast Timparley 
Altrincham 

Cheshire 

I thank you for your letter of the 30th ultimo and would be grateful if you would 
kindly indicate why /j;.report on the matter is being kept as "confidential". 

Thanking you in anticipation, 

Yours fait 

/ 



' 

' \ .. ·. l 
UFO Phenomena 
Study since 1945 

Founder & Dam Pres. 
CSI (NZ) I 952·59 

~·. 

MUTUAL UFO NETWORK INC. 
103 Oldtowne Road, Sequin, Texas 781SS, U.S.A .. 

~dl ~Of 
/ 
MUTUAL UFO NETWORK 

DireCtor for N.Z. 
HAROLD H. FULTON 

81 Sutherland Crcs. 

RNZAF Aircraft 
Engineering 1941-65 /J \ U F () }'I Ptiu]!;.~~i 

Wing Commander G.T. Clarke, 
Director of Public Relations, 
RijZAF Headquarters, 
Wellington. 

Dear Sir, 

February 3rd 1980 

A little time has lapsed since you on behalf of the RNZAF released 
a Pre~ss statement in early Jan 1979 which expressed findings on 
the December 1978 Kaikaura, Cape Campbell, Clarence River Mouth 
area,radar-visual and photographic record of the unusual phenomena 
reported in those coastal zones. 

Would you still have a copy of that Press Release which you could 
spare, ·I would like to add it to my files. Illness and attendent 
difficulties have precluded my making this request much ·sooner, 

g 

As you and your fellow Officers will be very much aware, the subject 
of these particular ufo events are still much in the limelight with 
two boo$ dealing directly with the saga due for publication shortly 
and a third not far away which will include the xkaX.x content 
of these Kaikaura events. 

May I have the pleasure of receiving copy of the Press Release 
as requested and any further public released material on the events 
in question you or your information department may have offered 
subsequently. 

Yours Faithfully, 

1!::/( ttfvtJ;;-. 
BRING 
ON ......................... . 
TO 

Dir MUFON(NZ) 

Dee 

" DPR ~ wv. 

i 
I 

(, 

DDPI'I 

PRO NAVY 

Pfi.O A; iAY 

PRO ·l 

~·-
A"l A' ·•1 
~·· 
AS~T ,.\!R 

CCLK 

II . 

! 

' . 

-
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--·, ....... -·-··· ___ ..,...... 

Ail': 39/3/3 PR 

,._ i.J ------1 
. --., .. -••. -.a-.:: ---:-b-:1y 

..•• h~;<, II)~ 

Dear Sb, 

1 thank you for yo~t lattar of 17 January aaaking a 
IDOI'tl detailed and acienttr.to aKplp.atJ.on aft 1 a .. uaa, the 
Kaikou•• un1danUf1a., flytno tbjac\ aioht1nt• 12 •orttha ago, 
Your lattaw of 9 Dctobaw. 19T9t waa not recorded •• balno 
raoa1vad. 

l lllolat Pfar )'OM V •Y llttte:r of 28 :luna in which l 
ind!Oatad that tha fUtZ(f ,.pol't on the aightinga loli1d not ba 
ralaaaed. That policy 1a un.nanged. 

However I unarahnd t!Uit tha hv Zealand uro Studies 
Cant:n oudad out ... tudy on tha alghtinga and an apptraaoh 
to the Cantra th~ugh'Dr l r 411ock of S Nganu. Craacent1 
tladon, Naw Iaaland, aay pYovlda tha inforMation you ... ~. 

Vou:ra faithfully• 

(C 0 CO\.tl 
Squadron aadar 
RNlA, Public Rlillationa Offioer 



HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor 

/ rrt t< ~ -If ::> j...:> -~t.. 

T•l•or :1: oe1-s82 824~ • sea 384~ 

.... -) 
..____.,.~--:--:- 5fo. 

46 Manchester Roed 
(WIIhWIY Road) 

OU .. Ef' HH/SH 
West Timperiey 

Altrincham 
Cheshire YOUI\ 1\lf: 

17th January 1980 

¥inistry of Defence 
Air Staff 
Defence Headqu~rters 
Wellington 
New Zealand 

Dear Sirs, 

re: U.F.O. 's 

.A 
REcEivED 

2 8 JAN·I986 

o~Wn·c~MisrRr 
• HDQTRS 

I refer to my•letter of the 9th October last and would be grateful to hear from 
you with a more detailed and scientific explanation of the· events in.question 
by reference to, if possible, a diagram. 

Thanking you in aaticipation, 
; 

Yours 

• 



Mr Niall fanning 
12 Winter Road 
Geeson Park 
Dublin 6 
I·RELAND 

~er Sir, 

..... ·-·"' 4oy .... 

Air 39/3/3PR 

. J. 

3 September 1979 

Thank ybu for your letter seeking information on 
Unidentified flying Objects, 

It is regrattad that I am unable to provide you 
with this information. The RNZAr does not undertake detailed 
investigations into reports on Unidentified flying Objects, 
If a report ia pasaed an to ua we cia, however, consult a 
number of other Government agencies to eliminate any obvious 
explanations. 

Youre faithfully, 

.-? 
(C,D. COLE) 
Squadron Laedar 
RNZAf Public Relations Officer 



__ -,I 

. I 

Avon School, 
H'amlet Street, 
STRATFORD. 

25 September 

Dear Sir, . .. 

'( 
\ 

I wo~ld like to know a little about the aightings of U.F~0.8 
because I am reading about this topic. Here is a little 
about it. ThereJ,'il these two b,oys that find a glllsmo and 
then they ask there mother what it is, but she doesn't 
know so then they aek there father and he doesn't know 
either. · But they don't know tqa t it has fallen off a U .F. 0. 

:) And that's a. bit about the boo~. 

So could you please send me some information on U.F.O.s. 

Yours faithfully, 

Kerry Lehmann 

KJL:KAL 

J 
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Air 39/3/3 

Kerry Lehiii,1JD 
Avon £Jobool 
Hamlet Street 
:.; TRA!l.'Ii'CRD 

Dear Kerry, 

3 October 19?9 

TbaDk you ~ry auoh fQr your letter 
concernin@ the book· you are readin~ on Unidentified 
Fl~ing Ob~ecta. I em alno ~~zsltlata to whet the 
giemo mit!bt be. 

Tbe RNZAF does not undertake detailed 
ii'lveetigllltibna into reports on UFOa nor do we 
collect information on them. I therefore regret 
that ! am uneble to help you. 

Your book certeinly aounds interesting. 

Your~_t. thfully, ,...,_....,. __ 

(c n carm 
i',guadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relatione Officer 

-·-







~iaa Johanna Parry 
6 li!rat t Avenue 
Takllpuna 
AUCKLAND !i 

Dear Johanna, 

12 July 1979 

Thank you for your latter, paaaad to me by our 
Auckland Gffica, aaaking information and photographa of' 
UnidantHiad ·.'rlyil'lg Objectl. Unfortunately your latter 
haa baan dalayad in tha poet and only raaofiad ma this 
morning. 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

I regret that I do not hold information or 
photo~apha concerning Unidentified flying Objacta, aa the 
RNZAF"..,.ae not unllartaka detailed inv .. tigaticme into 
raporte of' uroe. If' a report ia paeead to ut we do however 
conault a nu111bar of' Government aganciel to lliminata any 
obvioua •~planation.. 

/-:C 
(c.o. COLE) 
Squadron Laadar 
RNZAf Public Relatione Of'ficar 





Plr Harry Harria 
346 Planchaatar Road 
w .. t Tillperley 
Altrincham 
Chaahira 
ENGLAND 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

28 June 1979 

I thank you ror your letter or 1 June concerning 
the RNZAf'a report on the inveetigation into the aightinga orr 
the Keikoura coaet. 

At tha ti•e or the inveatigation it waa decided that 
e 8UIImary of the findinge would be 11ade public in the form of 
a news ralaaae. A copy or that aUMaary waa paaaad to you 
earlier. Thia policy in reapact or ralaaaing the report ia 
still adharad to and ia unlikely to change. 

Yours faithfully, 

(c.o.~ 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAr Public Relatione Officer 



Or J,f. deBock 
5 Ngahua Craacant 
ELSDON 

Dear Sir, 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

28 June 1979 

Thank you ror your latter or 5 June ancloting 
Dr Bruce Jllaocabaa 1 • prov1a1onal report llin the Kaikour-a UfO 
aightinge an!OI taekino our participation in an adviaory 
committee. 

The RNZAf doaa not undertake detailed inveatigaticna 
into raporta or Unidantiriad flying Objacta, Tha invaetigation 
carried out earlier on the Kaikoura eightinge wee an iaolatad 
inatanca, 

The RNZAf doaa, however, oonault a number or 
Government aganoiaa on receipt or a rapert, to eliminate any 
obvioua axplanationa, 

I thank you ror the opportunity to join tha Centra's 
adviaory committee which, ror the reason• outlined, must ba 
declined. 

Yours Paithrully, 

~----6 

(C,D, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Relatione orricer 
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ORIGINATOR'S INITIALS_.t='-"---'-----1 

BEFORE SIGNATURE to 

f - 1R SIGNATUI'l.: 
· H tu 

.. k£FORE DISPATC 
4 . , . ._1, Initial• - l ~- ,,,. (\ 
5 DISPATCH ·\ ~- \U\l. '.c • • 

6 
AFTER DISPATCH 

7 IIRING UP I .. 

The Director of Civil Defence, 
Bowen State Building, 
WElliNGTON 1 • 

14 June 1979 

1 .. referring to you the ancloaed latter froa 

' 

' .. 

"r Colin A .. ry, •alao known aa John Citizen," who writaa to 
alert the Civil Defence authorities to the poaalbillty that 
a large piece ol' Skilab will fall in W.Uington, epacirically 
in tlltl auburb of Ke burn, any tlaa betwaan 13 and 30 June 1979. 

Aa you will ••• fr- tlltl attached prase clipping 
"r A .. ry clal•• to have a good track racard for praaenitiona 
about public events. It ea ... that what he haa ta aay ia aora 
a aubject f?r the Civil Defence ratber than the O.fanca 
organization. You .. y feel you will need further iDforaation. 
In tha aeantJ.aa I have repli..:J saying that I waa rel'erring the 
matter to you. 

Encb 

lj, S. G. McLEAN 

(D.B.G. "clean) 
Secretary of Defanca 

i 
' 

! 

I 
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ORIOINATOR'S INITIALS 

'·· ~ BEFORE SIGNATURE to 
~· 

' 

I 
FOR SIONAT!J.RE by 

" 1 I, • BEFORE DISPATCH to 

5 DISPATCH 1 p. JUN~t. , ~·'·. 
6 AFTER DISPATCH to 

7 BIUNO UP I on to 

8 FILE Date lnHial• 
. ______ j__ I 14 June 1979 

"r C. A .. ry, 
25 Hilton Road, 
Highclirr, 
DlJH£0IN, 2RO. 

Oaar Plr Aury, 

Thank you ror your latter or 5 June, paaaing on inror•atlon 
about the likely and or Skylab. I know that the "lniatar will 
be intaraa~ to receive the detail• you have provided and I ahall 
rarer your latter to hia. 

The o•ganizet:lon which would coo:rdinata aarvlcea 1n the 
avant or an ... •r•ncy or the kind you deec:ribe vould be the 
Pliniatry or Clvl Derence and I have accordingly ~aeaad your latter 
to •Y colleague, the Director or Civil Oarence. 

Youra raithrully, 

0. B. G. McLEAN 

(o.a.c. l'telaan) 
Secretary or Oaranca 

I 

I 
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'T)ear W MClean, 

,..,,. ""'i1ton·t:1o<Hi, 
f.Ti.ll'"h~li.-"f', 

TJUnedin, 2RD. 

5th June. 

I am writing to you as- the civil 

resnonsible to Mr. "!"rank 'Jill, Minister of 1)efence. 

T wish to 'llert the civr\ defence authorities in 

Wellington to the POf<sibilitv that a large niece of 'lk:vlab will 

fall on the capital and land in the suburb of !!:elburn, '!'he ilates 

I have been given r3re between 13th-"'i0th .rune,l979 • . .. 
'!'his· information has been recei ven from 2 quite separate 

Psychic source!!' and I think some cre·dence should be placed upon it. 

There isdhe POeeibility of widespread dall!age to property by fire and 

tbe more s-erious dR:!lJ5er of injury to civilian nersonnel. 

is-

I feel that the best wav this-information can be expla1nec1 

by personal interview with either your good s-elf or the Minister. 

'ian you Pleas-e renly by return mail, ·as I am shortly to leave 

DUn eilin on a lecture tour. 

e'. s 

~cer~ 
( CJOlin Amery 'll so known as ,Tohn 

.:J ~ 1!-Q.. r f 2J 

~ 

~~ 

.. 

Citizen) I 
l 
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Telep~ 0.61·962 6240 & 969 3943 

' J '\ 

HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor -346 Manchester Road 

(Washway Road) 
,• 

' OUR REF: 

YOUR REF: 

HH/SL 

/tir/39/3/3/PR 

1st June, 1979 

The Ministry of Defence of New Zealand, 
Air Staff, 
Defenge Headquarters, 
Wellington, 
NEW ZEALAND. 

Dear Sirs, 

re: 11U.F .0. 'S11 

West Timperley 
Altrincham 

Cheshire 

I thank you for your letter of the 18th April last and, with regard to 
the actual investigation report, would be grateful if you would kindly indicate 
why this reportjs not to be made public if it only relates to "atmospheric 
conditions"? -"'The same enquiry is repeated in relation to the names and 
addresses of the witnesses concerned. 

REFERRED TO 

(J~ ) 

-
~·· .. · .... ,...--___ ---

I -·--·--*·--1-----· --



NFF 

Letter from Dr. F.J. DeBock, 5 Ngahue Crew., Elsden 
dated 5 June 1979 and its att~ched report by Dr. 
Bruce S. Maccabee 'What Really Happened in NZ' 
transferred to file Aie 17/4/897 on 29 JUN 81 
on instructions from WG CDR WALLINGFORD, D OPS, AIR 
STAFF. 

'30 



Commanding Officer 
RNZAF Base Ohskea 
Private Bag 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

22 Play 1979 

UNIDENTifiED FLYING OBJECT SIGHTING 

Air 39/3/3 PR 

1. The report from Squadron Loader G.R. Allin on the sightings 
of Unidentified flying Objects on 26 April yhilst he yas duty 
operations officer is noted uith interest. 

2. It is requested that he be advised that the RNZAf does 
not undartaka detailed inveatigations of UFO'e but in some 
instances consults a number of Government agencies in an 
endeavour to eliminate any obvious explanations. 

3. In this instance there is nothing of significance to 
indicate that the object might have been anything other than 
natural phenomena. 

1c;~LE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Relations Officer 



Air 39/3/3 PR 

22 l'lay 1979 

WANGANUI 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you for your letter to the Commanding Officer of 
RNZAF Base Ohakea and passed to the Air Staff, concerning the 
objects sighted over Palmereton North. 

We were naturally interested in your sighting, however, 
the RNZAF does not undertake detailed investigations into 
sightinga of Unidentified Flying Objects. The investigation 
ca.ried out earlier this year in respect of the sighting& on 
the north-east coast of the South Island was en isolated instance. 

The RNZAf does, however, conault a number of Government 
agencies in an endeavour to eliminate any obvious explanations. 

An earlier sighting over Pelmerston North was found to 
have the characteristics of a radar balloon carrying a lamp 
attached to the reflector, and with your sighting, there is 
nothing to suggest that the objects were anything but natural 
phenomena. 

Yours faithfully, 

-~ 
(C.D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 
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Telephone: Palmerston North 

In reply quote: OH 3/17/AIR 

The Chief of Air Staff / 
Royal New Zealand Air Force 
Defence Headquarters 
Private Bag 
WELLINGTON 

UFO SIGHTING 

RNZAF Base Ohakea 
Private Bag 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

9th May 

Enclosed is a UFO sighting report from 
Wanganui. 

~-(B.R. ANDERSON) 
Flight Lieutenant 
for Commanding Officer 



WANGANUI 

The Commanding Officer 
RNZAF Base Ohakea 
Private Bag 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

Dear Sir, 

the UF0 1 s 
band 

I am writing, as requested, to inform you of my sightings of 
over Palmerston North on Thursday. I am a member of the 

who all saw the UFO's. 

At approximately 10.30 pm on Thursday night we left the 
Lounge Bar of the Albert Motor Lodge to return to our accommodation. 
While crossing the ·carpark (cnr Main/Albert) we noticed an "orange 
ball" in the sky, which we later estimated at roughly 5,000 ft high, 
and about 45° up from us. The ball moved quite rapidly, considering 
its size, from a northerly to a SSE direction. At its closest point 
it gave the appearance that it was burning, as the edges seemed somewhat 
jaggered and constantly changing like fire. It also pulsated from very 
pale to darker orange. 

As the objeo:t got further to the south, it "appeared" to send 
off showers of red sparks at 10- 15 second intervals. This may have 
been atmospheric 0~nditions. Also on two or three occasions, as it 
headed away, it ~ppeared to dip and move from side to side very rapidly, 
and without the normal turning room a plane would need. It would move 
and return to its continuous line in a matter of one second or less. 

This object was in our view for 5 - 7 minutes at a guess, 
before becoming too distant to see with the naked eye. We then decided 
to return home, but as we turned around, we saw three similar objects, 
in a shallow V formation, in approximately the same position we saw the 
first. The three moved and looked the same as the first, but tended to 
move to a slightly more easterly direction. None of the objects made 
any sound that we could directly relate to them, there was the odd 
swishing sound, but it wasn't constant, so was probably traffic in the 
city. 

Before the three were out of sight, myself, _ and 
a who was sta7~ac at the Albert went to the reception and 
rang Ohakea, who told us to ring Palmerston North Airport, but there was 
no reply. The Police were no help, so we rang Ohakea again, but didn't 
get very far. So tried and eventually got through to someone 
in charge. 

If you should require any further information please contact 
our base address, Wanganui. We'll possibly 
be there after next week for about a fortnight, otherwise one of the guys 
in the flat will know where we are. Best ring late at night. 

I look forward to being of assistance. 

Yours faithfully, 
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REPORT ON UNIDENTifiED fLYING OBJECT 
fROM sguADRON LEADER G.R. ALLIN 

1. iquadron Leader Allin's reported sighting of an Unidentified 
flying Object on the night of 21 April hss been pseeed t~ me in 
accordance with standard action procedure. 

2. from the description and behaviour of the light, it appeared 
to have the characteristics of a radar balloon carrying a lamp 
attached to the radar reflector. This is supported by the Superintend 
ant of Physical Pletaorology in the Ministry of Transport and although 
a balloon had not been launched from Ohekaa at the time approximate 
to tha sighting, it is not uncommon for these balloons to be found 
in the hands of others outside 'the Pletaorological Service. J 

3. It should ba explained to Squadron Leader Allin that the 
investigation carried out by the RNZAf earlier this year on the 
sightings off the Kaikoura coast, was an isolated case and that the 
RNZAf does not normally undertake detailed investigations of 
Unidentified flying Object sightings. 

4. However, as with this sighting, the RNZAf consults a 
number of Government agencies in an endeavour to eliminate any 
obvious explanations. 

(C.O. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 

\ 

RNZAf Public Relations Officer 
,,, '·' /_ 
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AERIAL PHENOMENON 

ALLIN 
6 DROYLSDEN PLACE 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

NEW ZEALAND 
telephone 71 383 

l. ·on 26th April 1979, I was the Duty Operations Officer for RNZAF 
OHAKEA._ .. Whil . .s.li at home, ,on call, .I was CQntacted by .. the Phakea te,l.~ 
phone.operator, who, at 2255 hours, .informed me"that she· had been·con­
tacted by several residents of PALMERSTON NORTH, who were enquiring 
about the'orange lights' that were traversing the city. One such call­
er, a • was put through to me. He stated that he, and sev~ 
eral others, had obsecved coloured lights travelling from north to south 
above the city. I asked him to submit a written report to the Base 
Commanding Officer. 

2. Shortly afterwards, whilst I was .:.exercising my dog in Feather-
ston Street, I observed a single orange light, approaching from the 
north north east, and at about fifteen degrees above the horizon. 
Being a single light source, it was difficult to estimate range, but I 
assessed it to be about eight kilometres away and tracking along,~he 
watershed of the northern TARARUA Range. T~e weather was calm, clear 
and «old but it is unl~kely if any noise would have been heard at that 
range. 

3. As my family and I had observed an aerial phenomenlin tim the 
evening of 20th April, I was anxious to find Witnesses of this sighting. 
Across the road, two youths were operating a C.B. radio. I asked them 
to confirm the sighting, and for their names and addresses. These are 
included in the Appendix. 

4. At 2305 hours, I arrived back at my house. In transit, the 
lighted disc had been observed against a moving background, but the imP­
ression was gained that its track curved ~t from south south west to 
south east. For two or three minutes, my family and I observed the now 
stationary disc, still at an elevation of about fifteen degrees and at 
a range of about fifteen kilometres. With the aid of 8x30 binoculars 
it was possible to make out the disc shape of yellow light, surrounded 
by thin corona of red light. 

5. At 2307 hours, the size of the distant disc grew smaller, giving 
the impression of a rapid climb, directly away from these four obsecvers 
on a heading of 130 degrees True, and with an angle of climb of 25 degP 
rees, until it disappeared into the background of stars. 

6. I then rang the WELLINGTON Air Traffic Control Centre, and spoke 
with the .. duty radar operator. He was informed of the sighting and in­
formed me that he had neither known traffic nor unidentified blip in 
the area to the south east of Palmerston North. The Defence Dut~ih~taff 
Officer was next informed of the sighting, with the coincidence ofA~ast 
point of observation being identical to that sighting of the 20th April. 

J 
7. At 2335 hours, rang me again, stating that the initial 
sighting had been of a single light source at 2230 hours, seen initially 
at anelevation of 45 degrees, to the north. The disc had passed ove~ 
head of the observer and his two. companions, ·~p~.were stqnding in the 
forecourt of the ALBERT Motor Lodge,'Albert Street, Palmerston North. 
As it did so, at an estimated five to eight thousand feet, a pulsating 
swishing noise was heard. It was'not thought that this could be mis­
taken for traffic noise. As the disc passed to the south, it was ob­
served to emit sparks, which remained incandescent until they fell from 
sight behind the immediate horizon. The disc disappeared from sight in 
a like manner. The course of this first disc appeared to be erratic 
about south south east. 



o· B. At 2235 hours, the three observers saw a shallow vic formation of 
three o~ange discs of light. 'These flew on a course of approximately 

. SSii, overflying from t.h•1 north.. Ti1ese too, iiisappear-tJrl from sight bM 
hind the .locRl horizon. Agaih'1 was asked to submit a report 
in writing to.the Base· Commander • 

. 9. In the absence of the Base Orderly Officer, the Ollakea telephone 
operator was asked to request the Orderly Officer to inform the Base 
Commander of these sightings and to anticipate the receipt of report(s). 

10.. I have no objection to this report being made available to the 
media. 

APPENDIX 
WITNESSES OF AERIAL PHENOMENA 26th APRIL 1979 

Initial Report received from: 

His associates: 

Witnesses of sighting at 2300 hours: 
Self, wife, son and mother. 

TAWA, Wellington. 

ASHIWRST. 
Palmerston North. 

ASHHUR~. Telephone 
Palmerston North. Tel. 
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RNZAF Base Ohakea 
Private Bag 
PALMERSTON NORTH 
Attn; Squadron Lead 

., .. 
· .. I /'( ~ 

.S r 3 ,tAKER·NUNN SPACETAALK. 
P.O. Box 73 · ,'0 

Field Engineering 
Corporation 

Lake T ekapo, N.Z. 

9250 Route 108 
Columbia, Maryland 21045 
Tel (301) 730-3700 

A Subsidiary of 
The Bendix Corporation 

30 April 79 1 

Reference your 3 
Visible in New 

6/AIR of 24 April 1979, Subj1 Satellite.Transits 
a land 

Dear Sir, 

I regret that I cannot be of much assistance to you in this matter. 
There are currently over 4600 objects catalogued in orbit about the earth. 
The orbits of a great number of these satellites take them over New Zealand 
from time to time. When and how often is a function of the actual orbit of 
the satellite. We ourselves concentrate on only a small amount of this 
total, about 200, called Deep Space satellites. It is only on these that 
we maintain any information, and their-nature is such that they normally 
wouldn't be visibl$ to the naked eye anyway. We ourselves frequently get 
a satellite on the film that we cannot identify- not because it's a "UFO'', 
but sim~~y because we don't have any data on that particular satellite. 
All of the information necessary to attempt to correllate a sighting with a 
'particular satellite is maintained by computers in the Space Computational 
Center, Colorado Springs, Colorado, USA, but I hope you can~prediate the 

·scope of the task involved in accomplishing this, and in this case it is 
just not feasible. Again, I am sorry that I can't be of any more help to you. 

; 
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~~ 
. -... "\ 

-~ ~1..t.¥'W"v 

~ f.o ~ oH-

Sincerely, 

~¥ocvJ.l-C. .n~ 
Richard C. Prucha 
Station Manager 
Mt John 
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Officer Co .. anding 
No 5 Squadron 
RNZAf Base Auckland 
Pri11ata Bag 2 
AUCKLAND 

for Information: 

Headquarters Operations Group 

UFO INVESTIGATION 

Air 39/3/3 P 

27 April 1979 

1. The inforaation provided by Flying Officer B.J. Godwin 
concerning tha radar contact ••de during a patrol on 9 April has 
baen retained by Air Staff for future reference. 

2, Flying Officer Godwin ia to ba ceapliaented on the 
effort ~. put into thia report. 

(c.o. COLE) 
Squadron L.eadar 
RNZAr Public Relations Officer 
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FILE NO: 

SUBJECT: 

2. Please advise : 

(a) Whether the file is required to action the attached 
correspondence. Yes/No. 

(b) If the file is not required immediately, whether it 
will be required at a later date for follow-up action. 
Yes •••••••...•••• (Date)/ No. 

for aegistrar (.~ ) 
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AERIAL, PHENOMENON 

·-.. ~ ·-· .. 

ALLIN 
6 DROYLSDEN PLACE 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

NEW ZEALAND 
telephone 71 383 

1; At' "pproxim8te1y 1850 hours, 'local,· on Saturday; 2l'st Apri'l 1979~ 
my thirteen· year old son walked from the back door ·of our· holise; a dist­
ance of some ten metres to the side doot' of our ·works'hojJ garage, wherein 
I was working, in order to call me for our evening meal, Before reach­
ing the door, he called me, in an ·urgent voice, to •come and have a look 
at this light in the sky.w Aware of his youthful penchant about UFOs, 
I was somewhat sceptical, but nevertheless went .to the doot'. 

2, It was completely dark, civil evening twilight being at about 
1800 hours, and the immediate area was unlit. I looked in the direct­
ion that he· indicated and, against the cloudy night sky, saw a steady 
white light, moving slowly from left ·to right. Initially, because a 
Cessna 206 had·been seen earlier; engaged in skydiving manoeuvres from 
Nilson Airport, I assumed this' to be.the same· aircraft embarking on a 
night drop, or maybe a James Av:.lation Cessna 4021 in a right hand climb­
ing turn after taking off from Runway 07 and with landing light illumin­
ated 

3. However, this light had none of the characteristics of any air­
craft light of which I am aware. Both my son and I moved to our back 
door and called for my wife and my mother to observe this phenomenon. 
I then requested ·that my son fetch my binoculars. These have a magni­
fication of eight and, as they had been used earlier in the day to ob­
serve the skydivers, were correctly adjusted to my vision. Thus, I 
was immediately able to study the light. 

4, Initially, with the naked eye, it appeared as a small ball of 
fire, similar in appearance to the tailpipe view of a single engined 
jet aircraft with reheat engaged. This is a sight with which I am 
most conversant, having flown such aircraft for seventeen years. 
As it was a single light, I could only assume its course by the steady 
angle of its approach. This I have ascertained,by use of NZNS 1, 17, 
and 24~ Lands ahd Survey maps, aerial photographs of my house and a 
service Marching Compass, to be 235'True or 215•Nagnetic, The visual 
appearance of this single light gave the impression of flight on steady 
heading, at a height of about 2000 feet and, tracking from the direction 
AOKAUTERE, when first sighted, to~·ards HOKOWHITU; more precisely 40°201 S 
175•421E to 40•22'S/175039'E, This approximates overflying the general 
axis of the MANAWATU River, upstream of PAUIERSTON NORTH, for il distance 
of 6.5 kilometres. Our house is situated at40•201 5l•Sjl75•361 47•E, or 
1100 metres north of the centre of PALJlERSTON NORTH. 

5, Although the light was seen initially on a True Bearing of 080° 
from our position, its progress slowed as it moved to a ~earing of 130° 
True. During this period, its angle of elevation Increased from 25' 
steadily to 35°above the horizon, 

6, Just prior to its motion ceasJ.ng, t.he light was studied with the 
aid of the binoculars, The magnified image appeared to be an unflick­
ering, naked flame, with KELVIN characteristics similar to the flame of 
a kerosene Hurricane lamp. The light source was quite circular and was 
large enough to present itself as a .disc and not as a pin-point of light, 
In no way did it resemble a reflected image as no mirage 1 trembling 1 was 
evident. To either side and above the disc was a small area of red · 
light. The definite i.mpression·'i/ili'ned was of an oncoming. aerially 

~~~----~ounted 6 volt old car headlight, shining alongside a red painted sur­
~--~~~~ace. 



The closest comparison that· I catf draw~· to·,;· personally .observed·source 
J.S. ·or an RAF ·support co;nmaild;- ·sca:•lfit·· {iainted- Wilirl'wina hel·i copter, ·-with 
oii1jr":its bell.Y spot light illumiha.t.edand:•shinthg forward; i>artlf illu~· 
11lating· the under·fuselage, Another valid c<fparii:on· would be of a w:a:r~ 

, A . 
en night light flame, at the bottom.o£ a sherry glass' the far side of 
Which was painted red and'illum~nated by the flame. 

7, At this time, I left my mother, wife and son on the back steps, 
and dQcided to investigate further. I rang RNZAF Base OHAKEA and asked 
for Air Traffic Control, in·order to check for aircraft movemen~s and 
radar echoes. I noted the time as 1854 hours. With no answer, I 
then rang Palmerston North tower, No answer , so I rang Ohakea 
aga~n and identified myself as the Operations Flight Commander, asking 
to'be connected to the Radar Supervisor at the WELLINGTON Air Traffic 
Control Centre as quickly as. possible, . I then returned to the back 
door. 

8, Ny family informed me that, in my absence, the light had remained 
stationary for a time, then had moved back on its original track slightly 
before growing dimmer and changing its position in .. elevation, I noted 
the time as 1900 hours, 

9, The light, indeed much dimmer, was still on a bearing of l30•True 
but now about 30'above the horizon and growing noticeably less bright 
and smaller as it apparently climbed away on a heading of about 130 True 
or 110 Magnetic towards PAHIATUA. As it, apparently, climbed, the light 
was seen to vary or pulse in intensity. This, I assumed, coincided with 
transit of the thin layer of Altostratus cloud at about 10,000 feet, 
At this time, the pulsing light was surrounded closely·by a slight halo 
effect, such as a light seen through thin mist, Again, there was a 
marked similarity to an aircraft climbing directly away from the observer 
whilst in reheat, Eventually, after another minute or so, the light 
became so faint that it was lost in the reflected glow from the city, 
At that time, an occasional sight of stars was made through' the, thin 
cloud, At no time was the sound of an aircraft heard, only the muted 
noise of nearby road traffic, in itself infrequent, 

10, At 1905 hours the telephone rang and, after a short delay, I 
was connected to the Radar Supervisor at ·wellington and to whom I gave 
brief details of our sighting. He stated that no aircraft was airborna 
in our area, that Ohakea had closed watch earlier and that he would e~ 
quire of Palmerston North tower, 

11, I next informed the Ohakea Orderly Officer of our 
checked weather conditions with the duty meteorologist, 
estimated to be broken Altostratus cloud at appro~imately 
with half cover of Cirrus at 281 000 feet; calm conditions 
visibility, 

sighting and 
These were 
10,000 feet 
and unlimited 

12, Ny wife and my son studied the phenomenon through my binoculars, 

13, With twenty seven years experience in aviation, I consider myself 
to be an unbiased, expert witness, Using my personal experience as the 
only criterion for this opinion, I consider that the phenomenon observed 
was a sphere of steady flame, of comparatively low temperature, below 
lOOO•Celsius, less than 2 metres in diameter and backed closely on one 
side by a crimson coloured material, There was no possibility of the 



light emanating through a lens or from a jet pipe, as the intensity of 
the light remained evenly spread and the circular appearance'did not 
become elliptical as the source changed its relative posit:l.on and direct­
:l.on, 

14, I have no objection to this report be:l.ng made ava:l.lable to the 
media, 

~ . • 

(G,R,ALLIN) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF 

+ 
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I I ALLIN 
6 DROYLSDEN PLACE 
PALMERSTON NORTH 

NEW ZEALAND 
telephone 71 383 

~ 
.. ,....., 
·J AERIAL PHENOJIENON 

·-'-···~J ·---·· 

1; At·· 8pj:ir'6Xiint~Ce1y "1850 ·hours; "local; Ori 'SBtlirClay;·. 21S"t"'Ajjrt·l 1979~ 
my thirteen· year old son walked from the back door .. of our·noUse; a dist­
ance of some· ten metres to the side door of our ·workshop garage, wherein 
I WBS working, in· order 'to call me for our evening meal. Before reach­
ing the door, he called me, in an urgent voice, to •come and have a look 
at this light in the sky." Aware of his youthful penchant about UFOs, 
I was somewhat sceptical, but nevertheless went .to the door. 

2. It was completely dark, civil evening twilight being at about 
1800 hours, and the immediate area was unlit·. I looked in the direct-
ion that he· indicated and, against the cloudy night sky, saw·a steady 
white light, moving slowl-y from left to right. Initially, because a 
Cessna 206 had·been seen earlier; engaged.in skydiving manoeuvres from 
Nilson Airport, r assumea this· to be ·the same aircraft embarking on a 
night drop, or maybe a James Avjation Cessna 402, in a right hand climb­
ing turn after taking off from Runway 07 and with landing light illumin­
ated 

3. However, this light had nona of the characteristics of any air­
craft light of which I am aware.· Both my son and I moved to our back 
door and called for my wife andmy mother to observe this phenomenon. 
I then requested ·that· my son fetch my binoculars. These, . .it:lllle1 a magni-
fication of eight and, as they had been used earlier in the day to ob-
serve the skydivers, were correctly adjusted to my vision. Thus, J 
was immediately,able to study the light. 

4. Initially, with the naked eye, it appeared as a small ball of 
fire, similar in appearance to the tailpipe v.iew of a single engined 
jet aircraft with reheat engaged. This is a sight with which I am 
most conversekt, having flown such aircraft f0r seventeen years. 
As it was a single light, I could only assume its course by the steady 
angle·of its approach. This I have ascertained,by use of NZNS 1, 17, 
and 242.4 Lal!Jds and Survey maps, aerial photographs of my house and a 
service Narching Compass, to be 235•True or .215•Jtagnetic. The visual 
appearance of this single light gave the impression of flight on steady 
heading> at a height of about 2000 feet and, t·racking from the direction 
AOKAUTERE, when first sighted, towards HOKOWHITU; more precisely 40°2015 
175"421 E to 40•221 S/175039'II. This appr0ximat·es overflying the general 
axis of the JIANA'tiATU River, upstream of PALJIERSTON NORTH, for a distance 
of 6.5 kilometres. Our house is situated at40•201 5l•S/l75°36 1 47 11E, or 
1100 metres north of t]Je centre of PALJIERSTON NORTH. 

5. Althatlgh the light was seen initially on a True Bearing of 080° 
from our posj'tion, its progress slowed as it moved to a bearing of 13o• 
'!'rue.. Dur1ng this period, its angLe of eLevation increased from 2.5• 
steadily to Js•abO~ the horizon. 

6. Just prior ·to its -tion ceal!inS?, .the light r.-as studied with the 
ai<t of the 'Jlinoculars. Tile magnifid· i!Jitftga appeai'ed to be an unflick­
eri.ng, naked flame, with. KELVIN charactt!ri$t:Ics similar· to the flame of 
a kerosene Hurricane 18111p. The light souree was quite circular and was 
large enough to pziesent itself as a disc and not as a pin.:..point of light. 
In no way did it rese•b·le a rt!fJected image as no mirage 1 'trefllbliiag1 was 
evident. To either side and ab-ove .the disc was a s(lall area of red .. D-
light. The definite impression- gat·ned was of an oncoming. aerially 
·mounted 6 volt old car headlight, shining alongside a i'ed painted sur­
face, 



(2) 

}-=tlie · Cl·osest comparison ··tna.t:· I cak ariili'~· ·to- ·,;r· personally .:observea· source 
J. s ··or all RAF'Stzi?,k9rt · cominana;-scar:re!( p~.;iiftea· ~P.il"lJi·:tna helicop~er> ·with 
ofil y- ;('t~.- P.e;py spot· ligrit . J 11 ~mi haJA¢:!W.a,slit.tl!.M · rorwai"a; 7>art:1f i·~ 1 u-m;;. · 
;I/'lat;Jilll..· t;i:l'f' 1fhrler·'_fuse1age. . Ailpeher' v.,l:Lt:f cf'Parison· ~otuQ. be or a wllx-. 
en night l:f.ght fl,B!fle, at the bottom.gf·a sherry glass;. the far side of 
Wllif:h was painted red and' illumJ.n;;ted by the fLame. 

7, At this tiRte, I left· my mother, w;J,fe and sC;>n on the back steps, 
and d .. ~<lied to investigate fl.lrther. I rang RNZAF Base OHAKEA and asked 
for Air· ·TraffJr; Control, in >.flrder to check for aircroaft ·movements and 
radar echoes. I noted the time as 1854 hours, With no answer, I 
then rang Pellllel"ston N!Yrth tower. No answer v: .. ;;:Mit, so I rang Ohakee 
agaiJn end identified myself as the Op~:rat_tdns Flight Commander, asking 
to'be connected to the Radar Supervisor at the WELLINGTON Air Traffic 
Control Centre as quickly as possible. I then returned to the back 
door. 

8, My family informed me that, in my absence, the light had remained 
stationary for a time, then had·moved back on its original track slightly 
before growing dimmer and changing its posit; iBn. in .. elevation, I noted 
the time as 1900 hours. 

9, The light, indeed much dimmer, was still on a bearing of l300True 
but now about 30°above the horizon and growing noticeably less bright 
and smaller as it apparently climbed away on a heading of about 130 True 
or 110 Magnetic towards PAHIATUA, As it, apparently, climbed, the light 
was seen to vary or pulse in intensity. This, I assumed, coincided with 
transit of the thin layer of Altostratus cloud at about 101 000 feet, 
At this time, the pulsing light was surrounded closely by a sligbt halo 
effect, such as a light seen through thin mist, Again, there was a 
marked similarity to an aircraft climbing directly away from the observer 
whilst in reheat, Eyentually, after another minute or so, the light 
became so faint that it was lost in the reflected glow from the city. 
At that time, an occasional sight of stars was made through' the\: thin 
cloud, At no time was the sound of an aircraft heard, only the muted 
noise of nearby road traffic, in itself infrequent, 

10. At 1905 hours the telephone rang and, after a short delay, I 
was connected to the Radar Supervisor at,.Wellington and to whom I gave 
brief details of our sighting, He stated that no aircraft was airborne 
in our area, that Ohakea had closed watch earlier end that he would en­
quire of Palmerston North tower. 

11, I next informed the Ohakea Orderly Officer of our sighting and 
checked weather conditions with the duty meteorologist, These were 
estimated to be broken Altostratus cloud at approximately 10,000 feet 
with half cover of Cirrus at ·28,000 feet; calm conditions and unlimited 
visibility. 

12, My wife and my son studied the phenomenon through my binoculars, 

13, With twenty seven years experience in aviation, I consider myself 
to be an unbiased, expert witness, Using my personal experience as the 
only criterion for this opinion, I consider that the phenomenon observed 
was a sphere of steady flame, of comparatively low temperature, below 
lOOO•Celsius, less then 2 metres in diameter and backed closely on one 
side by a crimson coloured material, There was no possibility of the 



(3) 

light emanating through a lens or from a jet pipe, as the intensity of 
the light remained evenly spread and the circular appearance'pid not 
become elLiptical as the source changed its relative position and direct­
ion. 

14. I have no objection t4 this report being made available to the 
media. 

(G.R.ALLIN) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF 
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l'lr Harry Harris 
346 l'lanchester Road 
IJest Timperley 
Alt in cham 
Cheshire 
BRITAIN 

Dear Sir, 

18 April 1979 

Thank you for your letter of 2 April in which you 
posed a number of questions relating to the sightings of 
Unidentified Flying Objects and sought a copy of the investigation 
report. 

i'S 

The news reports concerning a squadron of aircraft an ; 
special alert was in fact an axagg.aratioR by the media. One ! 
S.kyhawk waa placed on sta·ndby to inveatigata further sightinga 
and an Orion aircraft in fact carried otJt a patrol of the area 
in which the e!ght!ngs were being aade. 

Yes, the pilot of tha aircraft carrying the talevieion 
crew disagreed. Howevar, the pilot also did not believe that 
the film taken fro• the aircraft was e good representation of 
what they actually sew. 

Unusual atmospheric conditions on the east coast of the 
South Island have been well documented since 1948, with many 
mirage-type eFfects being witneaaad over the yeera. The epeci f i!c 
conditions which prevailed recently were a vary clear at111oapher!l · 
for this time of the year; marked inversion layers and a etrongr 
north-west wind alol't causing a fohn effect. · 

'-., 
It was suggested that the 111ost likely objects photo-,._,.~,~.· ·· 

graphed were possibly refracted !•ages of Venus or s squid fle,t, . \ ~ 
The suggestion that the lights froiR trains and cars oould have 1 · 
been responsible for soma of the inshore •ight!ngs could have I : 
been true. , 

The radar waa, at the time, giving so many spurious 
returns that there was at beat only a slight chance of whether 
not the lights sighted and the various radar returns ware 
coincident. Bearing in mind that the radar has no height 
finding facility and that visual observations are not vary 
accurate in term of range, height or bearing, there was very 
little, if any, correlation between the ~a~ioua s!ghtinga. 

;u:. j 
~~~; f.:Q_Ini11Bb 

or ·--~" ,' . t 
' 
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The RNZAf investigation report has not bean made public 
and it is unlikely that it ~ill be released, The ne~s release 
is a summary of the findings of the report which ~as not as 
categoric as reported by the media. Ita findings were confined 
to the most likely causes. 

Because of the report not being released the ftNZAf is 
not in a position to release the names and addreaaea of the 
witnesses concerned, 

Yours faithfully, 

--G 
(C,D, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Ralatlone' · 

I 
! 

I 





~ ~&F•41<:r< ~ ~ 
NNNNZCZC AMA336 100021 BF 
GG N7\\IPYM 
1 00007 NZKL YM 
YOUR 092332 AND 23Lt5Z 

EXAMINATION OF CLOUD PICTURES FOR ABOUT 090300Z 

3'i·~S/t79o g- G 
I 

5:1!10\ol LITTLE SIGNIFICANT CLOUD IN SIGNIFICANT CLOUD IN Ai<c!/ 
YOU MENTION. THERE WAS A BELT OF HIGH TOP CLOUD RUNNING 
NORTHEAST/SOUTHWEST THROUGH 4CSOUTH 180 WHICH IS MUCH CLOSER 
TO COAST THAN 200MILES AND EVEN THIS CONSIDERING VISIBLE 
AND INFRA READ TOGETHER DOES NOT LOOK THE SORT OF THING 
THAT WOULD PRODUCE STRONG ECHOES. 



~ AMA346 090026 BF 
JJ NZZZAL 
091203M NZ'•'NYY 
T ANGAROAIZMKL 
99397 31798 08213 33218 99020 18620 31700 01209 00119 30402 05403 
REPEAT TANGAROAIZMKL 
1130 411 33505 9801 1 I I I I I 33602 
1130 312 71405 97022 IIIII 7?1/l 
1200 574 60406 99'"'32 I I I I oo8o8 II I 21000 
1130 318 73406 96C2r· /Ill 75711 /Ill 

NNNNZCZC AMA347 090027 CD 
JJ NZZZEL 
09 0021 N TUYF 
METREP N E E E 
METREP MC 1220 330115-20 VIS 60KM 1/8 SC 6000 218 AS 11000 
318 CS ABV T17 QNH 1014 



ZCZC AMA191 082012 BD 
FF NZZZKD 
081957 NZKLYM 
BRIEFING STATEMENT VALID TO 1500HR 

NORTH ISLAND 
DECR WESTERLY FLOW WITH !SOL TCU CB RASH GRADU CONFINED TO RANGES 
VIS OCNL BELOW 4000M AND BASE 800-1200 AT TIMES IN SH BUT SLOW 
IMPROVEMENT !SOL TCU CB TOPS TO 25000 SUBSIDING 
IN GISBORNE HAWKES BAY AND WAIRARAPA CLOUD OFTEN SCT AND SH 
INFREQUENT AWAY FROM RANGES 
FZ 1 0-11 000 

SOUTH ISLAND 
IN CANTERBURY AREAS FOG TIL ABOUT 0900HR EXTENSIVE LOWSTAND FOG 
OVER SEAS AND ABOUT COASTS SOUTH OF OU-MF WITH BASE 300-600 AND 
AREAS MORNING DZ VIS DOWN TO 2000M SCT TCU CB ABOUT AND 1•1EST 
ALPS WITH TOPS TO 25000 SUBSIDING AND RASH VIS 3000M AT TIMES BEC 
LESS FRQ 
FZ 8-9000 



NNNNZCZC AMA448 09~ 06 AD 
GG NZZZRA 
090405 NZAKYF 
1 600HR A EROS 
KT 011 72911 82152 818 8 
WR 058 8201o 75152 838~~ 82~52~ ~~33~~ o1o21171641017.7= 
WP 11 2 83207 6561 6 8 . • = 
AK 115 83006 60616 2710 84818 88460 01817 1017.8= 
AA 119 83204 60606 ~f7 1 2 8364088460 018171018.1 (QFF)= 
AR 136 83004 58616 82 705 83&10 88460. 01817 1018.1 = 
HN 1 MIS= 707 84710 .88.625,1018.2= 

TG 1 MIS= 

RO 

~ ·"":' ~ ... - ' 
.,•,;. 

r 

1600 HR SOUTHERN AEROS 
CH 780 70612 80052 83709 84470 87?78 01512 1012.8= 
WG 783 70711 80052 83609 84470 87272 1012.7= 
MF 720 73509 70606 81710 83720 87850 1013. 7= 
ou 79 5 70506 70022 877r:6 01411 101?. 7= 
Kl 677 70000 86032 81845 83367 86075 01713 101 3· 7= 

~IS 514 70805 84152 84825 83650 1 016 .2= 
QN 830 52508 8601? 85850 0171 E E E 85850 01707 1011.2 
HK 614 50108 81152 81710 83820 85640 01813 1015.3= 
NV 844 7161 1 80802 81 820 87645 0161 3 1 01 O. 7= 
TU 772 71203 80022 84711 87615 1012.3= 
ON 890 70000 70602 81705 87540 01514 1011 .9= 

NNNNZCZC AMA460 090440 BB 
GG NZZZRF 
09 04 3 7 NZ 1-!NYF 
LATE AOON CENTRALS PM 405 7261 2 82052 82825 85835 85365 018/ I 1015. 5= 

ogtJ'l+{J5" NZ \>NY F 
1600HRS CENTRAL AEROS 
NP 308 72904 81 16?' 86820 01 816 1017 .3= 
I>N 436 50115 8601? 84813 019// 1014.4= 
GS 291 73111 83152 81820 87075 02313 1015.7= 
OH 401 73011 82052 81822 84635 86070 01914 1016.0= 
pp 417 50307 84012 82816 84078 01916 1015.8= 
NS 545 10510 87010 81840 01812 1 014.8= 
KL 434 63115 84012 82812 83364 01813 QFF 1014.2 G34= 
wu 325 72812 82052 83830 86359 019// 1016.9= 
BR 585 33325 82011 82915 82357 83077 24 //= 
BM 577 43112 88010 82845 022// 1013.0= 

NNNNZCZC AMA454 090419 AB 
GG N?ZZRA 
09 C4 1 5 NZAKYF 
1600HR AEROS 
TG 185 83006 7080? 83810 87460 01916 1017.7= 
HN 172 83403 70505 87712 1017 .6= 
RO 246 82806 81602 81800 83635 87460 01815 1017.4= 

ACCI= 



NNNNZCZC AMA422 09031:? CB 
GG NZZZRK 
090302 NZCHYF 
1500HR SOUTHERN AEROS 
CH 780 70611 82052 83710 87278 0161? 101? .8= 
TU 772 71106 80022 84711 87615 01614 1012.6= 
NV 844 71702 86152 81820 87650 0171- 1010.7= 
ws 514 70707 84152 82825 85650 1016.2= 
MF 720 8)612 70606 81710 83720 87850 1 013.9= 

6 · ·-·- o~o,.,n R76h'i 01714 1015. = 
.... ·~1\.c;)_ 

GG NZZZRA 
090305 NZAKYF 
1500HR AEROS 

---- ~ '-

;·· ... 

KT 011 72912 82152 83830 85360 87362 02217 1017.7= 
WR 058 83107 80252 83818 87650 1017.3= 

WP 112 83007 85606 81710 82818 88460 01918 1017·9= 
AK 115 82907 60616 82712 83640 88460 01918 1018.3 (QFF)= 
AR 136 83404 58808 82707 88630 1018.4= 
HN 172 83204 70605 82710 84625 87460 01917 1017.9 LT RA COMM 1450 
VIS RED TO S AND W= 
TG 185 83308 70152 85710 85620 88458 01917 1017.7= 
WK 190 83210 58808 82708 86625 01817 1017.5 VIS 40KM TOW= 
RO 246 82907 82152 81820 84645 87410 01915 1017.3= 
AA 119 83305 6o616 81705 84810 88460 01918 1018.2= 

NNNNZCZC AM8224 090315 BE 
GG NZZZRF 
090305 NZWNYF 
1500HR CENTRAL AEROS 
NS 545 30113 87011 B1840 01912 1015.0= 
PM 405 62812 82052 83825 84835 85365 020// 1015.5= 
OH 401 53012 81052 81822 85070 01914 1016.2= 
pp 417 73509 84052 83816 86078 01915 1015.8= 
BM 577 69905 89022 81850 84270 02214 1013.1= 
wu 325 52810 82051 82828 85462 01915 1016.0= 
NR 372 71410 86022 84835 87462 02216 1014.7= 
NP 308 63505 81162 81825 86075 02016 1017.1= 
GS 291 73309 86152 81820 87075 02412 1015.9 VIS 45KM TO NW= 
WN 436 70114 86022 81813 87075 019/ I 1014.3= 

KL 434 73213 84022 82812 87075 01813 QFF 1014.3= 

----------------~ 090310 NZCHYF 
LATE AERO 1500 OU795 70610 70022 87706 01412 1014.0= 

NNNNZCZC AMA426 090319 
CH 
NNNNZCZC AMA427 C9C320 AF 
GG NZZZRA 
090317 NZAKYF 
1500HR AEROS CONTD 
AP 243 80000 80152 82818 88464 01715 1016.5= 

~\ 
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RNZAF 345 

ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE 

TELEPHONE: WEI 3000 Ext 886 

IN REPLY QUOTE ..................... , ........... . 

The Chief of Air Staff i­
RoyaJ. New Zealand Air Force h ;t -< 

Attention: Public Relations~ficer 

For Information: 

Operations Group 

u:ro •s ? 

No 5 Squadron 
RNZAF Base Auckland 
Private Bag 2 
AUCKLAND 

12th April 1979 

1. At 0330 on 9th April 1979 we were on the north bound leg of a 
patrol at 9,000 feet when a radar contact was obtained in position 37108 
17130W. This contact, bearing 116/20nm from the aircraft appeared to be 
keeping formation with the aircraft. 

2. We turned on to investigate, and, whilst homing on, the target was 
sectored upon and the tilt control varied. The target was most distinct 
at -1.30 of tilt, indicating a target,·below us, and had the appearance 
of a light-medium cloud, 3nm long, along track (116°) about 1nm wide. 
Throughout the homing to "On Top" there was no target movement0 After the 
"On Top" the contact was lost (i.e. aircraft to the east of target) but 
was regained when the aircraft was again to the west of the target. 
Despite two homings to 110n Top" nothing that could explain the target was 
seen either above or below us. 

3. As the AEO and Radar Operator I believe this contact to have 
been a cloud contact at a true distance of 4o4nm on a bearing of 116° true 
from its apparent position. 

4. The P3B radar has a PRF of 4oo PPS giving a PRT of 2500 micro-
seconds, this limits the max. theoretical range of·the radar, (due terti~~ 
available to 11listen11 for an echo) to 202nmo Normally at that range the 
power output would be insufficient to allow detection of anything but the 
most perfect reflector. However, with atmospheric ducting this range 

; 
I' 

could be increased significantly, allowing the echo tel <li!ilill< back not in 
the listening time for its own pulse, but in time for the ne~t, or even 

' one after that. This would mean that targets would be displayed at a 
range of X-202 or 4o4 or 606 etc where X = the actual range of the target I' 
from the radar. · 

5. If this phenomena were to happen in an aircraft travelling at say : 
300 kts and the real target were say 424nm away, then the target would ' 
appear to be at a distance of only 20nm. Furthermore the target would 
appear to keep formation with the aircraft because the true relative 

! 
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bearing would only alter very slowly. The radar would only be able 
to pick up the contact outside of 4o4nm because as the range closed 
to say 403nm the echo would arrive back in time, not for zero range 
on the third pulse, but in time to appear as 202nm on the second 
pulse's "listening time"• Although the contact was not observed 
coming in at extreme range after the "On Top" due to display limitations, 
I believe the above to be an explanation of the contact we gained~ 

6... After extensive enquiries about cloud formations around New 
Zealand at that time, the Wellington Met Office informed me that the 
only significant cloud at that time was a belt of high top cloud 
running north east/south weSt through 4os 180l!VW which coincides with 
the position of our contact in position 4045S 17915W. This position 
is calculated by taking 4o4nm from the apparent targets initial position 
on the initial bearing of 116°T, and 4o4nm from the last seen position 
of the apparent target on the final bearing of 120°T. 

7• Had this contact been picked up by a less flexible and well 
equipped platform the result would almost certainly have been another 
UFO sighting report. Perhaps this incident, as a proveable example 
of radar ducting is of public relations value. 

#~ (B.?.'~DWIN) / 

Enclosures: 1. Chart 
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i ENCLOSURE ! 
l RECEI~~\i,us/ 

2. Weather Reports 
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Master Timothy Bourne 
Takeley County Primary School 
Takeley Bishop's Stortford 
Harts 
BRITAIN 

Dear Timothy, 

Air 3Jf/3/3 PR 

12 April 1979 

Thank you for your letter of 16 January asking for 
information on Unidentified Flying Objects. 

There is no official RNZAF policy on Unidentified 
Flying Objects and no general study of UFO sightings is made 
by the RNZAF or a specific group within the RNZAF. 

require. 
I regret that I cannot provide the information you 

Yours faithfully, 

~ 
(C.D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF Public Relations Officer 

----



HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor 

f"1 ! /~ :o '7 I _., j ::, {) 

~ 
Tele~: 061-962 6240 & 969 3943 

t''-,,) 34~ Manchester Road 
(Washway Road) 

OUR REF ,HH/CH AIRMAIL West Timperley 
Altrincham 

Cheshire YOUR REF,A.IR 39/3/3 PR 

1. 

2nd April 1979 

Ministry of Defence, 
Chief of Air Staff, 
Defence Headquarters, 
Private Bag, 
Wellington, 
New Zealand. 

Dear Sirs, 

Re: •ru.F.O. Sightings" 

I thank you for your letter of the 22nd ultimo with its enclosure and 
trust.·that you would not consider me presumptious if I ventured to raise the 
following questions arising out of my perusal of the report which you sent to me, 
namely:-

1. According to reports in the British Press, a Squadron of planes was placed on 
special"alert standby" to chase any further "mystery" objects? Are these Press 
reports correct? 

2. Would it be possible to have the names and addresses of the witnesses concerned~ 

3. According to reports in the British press, the pilot of the plane which took 
the television pictures disagreed with your official explanation - have you aP.y 
comment to make" 

4. I refer to the fourth paragraph of your "news release" document - is there 
any record of the rather "unusual" atmospheric conditions occuning bei'ore at this 
time of the year with similar results? If not perhaps you could kindly specify 
exactly what these atmospheric conditions were that were so peculiar to this 
year and which, apparently, have not occurred before. 

5. Are you suggesting that that which was photographed by the television cameras 
was the planet Venus or the light from the Japanese Squid Ships or lights from 
trains or vehicles travelling in the vininity of the Clarence River Mouth? 

6. I refer to the fifth paragraph on page 2 of your "news release" and am somewhat 
surprised when you state that the large "light" which was filmed by the television 
team was not seen on radar screen since it is my recollection from a filmed intervie· 
on British Television of one wf your Radar operators to the effect that this 
gentleman stated that he had never seen so many "unidentified" objects on his screen 
before - it is also my recollection that this gentleman stated that he had been 
a Radar operator for some 20 - 30 years (I forget which) - have you any comment? 

~~E~~o1.s. 
,. 1-; 
~~----~~=\ 

Is it possible to have investigation report? 
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E~<;ex County Council 

f-J(eley County Primary School 
Takeley Bishop's Stortford Herts 

Headmaster w::l!:=mlm:m! 

telephone Bishop's Stortford 870541 

Dear S\r; ...-.-
\wo 

clec.i cle..cl 

• 

date \6/1 /l '\ 
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a,. project on 
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'·¥····-·· 6 f-
I 9 April 1979 

Thank you ror your letter of 4 April about the requests 
you have baan receiving for ~leilaa of your infer,lilation about 
UfD'a. I .. happy to know your view en the matter. You may rest 
assured that this "iniatry will do nothing te release the 
results of the enquiry cenlluc~ed by Air force .without your 
pal'llliaaion. I ha111a raacle this point in response ta enquiries I 
have racaivad from a preillt and television journaJ,.lst. The aole · 
interest of the l'linietry af Defence in this aatt:el' h to protect 
your confidancas and privacy arising out ef your association with 
Defence at the ti111e the incident \ook place. · 

Yeurs sincerely. 

(0.-B.G. "cLean) 
Secretary of Oafence 

[oA 
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Air 39/3/3 PR 

Mrs Elsie Rea~ton 
140 Common Road 
Low l"'oor 
Bradford 
ENGLAND 

Dear Mrs Reaston, 

3 April 1979 

Thank you for your letter concerning the photograph that 
appeared in your daily paper in relation to the sightinga of 
Unidentified Flying Objects in the Christmas/New Year period. 

llthough I am not aware of the photograph that appeared 
in YttV!' ,..,.,, it was moat likely the photograph taken from the 
televia~ tilm that was made at the time. Photographs were not 
taken by the RNZAf~ 

Your identification of three faces in the object of the 
photograph is certainly an interesting discovery. .I 

The RNZAF investigation into the sightinga concluded 
that they IJara the result of natural but unusual atmospheric 
phenomena. It t.~as highly likely that the object photographed 
IJ&s the planet \lenus, which at the time of the sightings 1.1as 
rising early in the morning and at that time af the year was 
unusually bright in appearance. 

I regret I cannot satisfy your request for a photograph 
of the object. 

Yours faithfully, 

--b 
(C.O. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf Public Relations 

' ' 

[:. 
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Addre~s ail inquiricr; w: 
P~tblic r-\,.~!atione., 

!)efcnc."B Headqli!i."Kos, 
Wellino~on,N.Z. 

·,-elcphone: 48 BOO Ext. f.U.!2 ~r 792. 

RNZAF UFO SIGHTING F.EPORT 

'l'he t;.~-d~dentified radar and visual sishtings reported by aircraft: and 

the Air 'rraffic Control radars off the north eas·t coast of t.he South Island. 

recr::>.ntly 1 are the result of natu::..~al but unusual atmospheric ph~"!nomena. 

This is the conclusion arrived at in the Air Force's just completed 

fesU.ga'cion into tne sighti:-1gs. 

BefOJ~e arr:Lving at his conclusions, the investig·ating officer 

int:erviE-.::v1ed all the principle witnesses involved in the sightir..gs on the 

nights of 20 and 30 December. He also wo:r·ked closely with the Department 

of Scientific and Industrial ReseaJ:ch, the Civil Aviation Division of: t.he 

Minis-try of 'I'ransport, and the Meteorological Service. 

His report reveals that during the mon·ths of December and early 

January, atmospheric conditions over New ?~ealand were conduciVE~ to freak 

effec-'cs on radar and light waves. Also 1 the planet Venus was rising in t:.he 

eastern sky early in the morning, and at: this time of the year is ~_,_nusually 

bright in appearance. 

It was also revealed that for some time the Wellington Air Traffic 

Cont.r:ol radar has been giving spurious returns off the east coas-t of the 

South Island. 

Over the period more than 50 Japanese squid boats sailed from 

Wellington to a position 120 miles off Banks Peninsula. 

Not only \oould the squid boats give a good source of radar return 

whilst in transit to th2 squid fishing grounds, but they generate a very 

large amount of light when fishing at night. Each boat generates about 

200_ kilowatts of light to .attract squid to its lures, and this light source 

cannot be discounted as a cause of some of ·the visual. sightings. 
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'l'j._, 1 investigating officer also speculates that lights seen in the 

Cla.£:·ence River moutl1 could ~1ave-· come from trains or vehicles travelling 

along the coast, and affected by unbsual atmospheric reflections and 

There is no evidence to connect the many radar and visual sightings 

in the Clarence River and the larger lights seen to the east. 

A lvlinist~ry of Defence spokesman said the Ministry was completely 

time of the sightings. 

The lights were almosi: certainly from surface or planetary sources 

affected by atmospheric reflection, refraction and distortion. 

Radar sets are known to be subject to spurious ret. urns, and it ~Vas 

significant that on the occasions the large light was being filmed by a 

television team on board the Argosy freighter, neither Christchurch or 

V1'2llington radars report.ed any r.elatcod visual sightings on their screens. 

The spokesman said that the Ministry of Defence was not specifically 

charged with fo:c·mal responsibility for investigating so-called unident.ified 

flyiilg objects in peacetime. However, the Ministry does take an active 

interest. in all such reports and v1ithin the limitations of its resources, 

conducts investigations as necessary. 

Commenting on some media speculation that the country was defenceless 

against air attack, the spokesman sa:Ld that New Zealand did not have 

a complex air defence system, comprising sophisticated radar equipment 

and a force of missiles and interceptor aircraft. 

·'· 
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'J~hc recently announced Defence Re .. ~.d.ew cxplair~s that ever the next 

decade at least, a physical threat to Ne•• Zealand's security, by sea 

or from the air, is so remote that expenditure of funds on · 

sophisticated air defence equipments could not be justified . 

. No costing of a comprehensive air defence system ·for New Zealand 

had been done, but the Defence spokesman said that the bill ~muld be 

G:tlormo""J.s and well beyond current resourcl~ levels. 

'i'ite Defence spokesman concluded by saying that the Ministry totally 

discounts the possibility of visits to Ne'tl ,zealand; and particularly 

to the areas of the country where the recent reporocs have suggested, of 

alien aircraft or other flying machine-s. It also categorically discounts 

any suggestion that air activity of any kind has taken place which poses 

any threat to Ne>·l Zealand's security. Defence_ does not share the view of 

i:hose ~1ho believe we are visited from outer space, or covertly by the air­

craft or machines of potentially unfriendly nations. 
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l'lr Harry Harris 
346 Plancha.ster Road 
West. T imp13r ley 
A1tuncham 
C!!i;"ah·' re 

· !Nil:!'l\ti b 

Air. 39/3/3 Pf 

22 !'larch 1979 

Thank you fo,r. ya!Jr let.ter of 1.3 March asking For details 
of .the r!li<H!Y;iif on· the sigmtings o;'f Unidentified flying l'lbjects 
dur ,in~ ·t'h19 Chr istmas/NeLI Year period. 

The ,Ai.r fa.rce'IS investi~Jation t/ilport was not made public. 
However, I hav·e ,encla.e:fld,. a. copy -'of the statsmarit containing the 
findings o;f t'he irnres:tigation ttiaf was releas:ed to the media. 

I believa this statement will provide you with the 
information ~au iaek. 

Enclosure 

Yours faithfully, 

(C.D,, COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAf.Public Relations Offict 



Telephone: 061.962 6240 & 969 3943 

OUR REF: 

YOUR REF: 

HH/CH AIRMAIL 

13th March, 1979 

Ministry of Defence, 
Private Bag, 
Wellington, 
New Zealand. 

Dear Sirs, 

HARRY HARRIS 
Solicitor 

Re: 11New Years Eve U.F.O Sightings etc" 

- - ./ 

346 Manchester Road 
(Washway Road) 

' I 

West Timperley 
Altrincham 

Cheshire 

I would be grateful to receive details of your Government's official 
explanation for the above incident as the whole topic interests me immensely. 

REFERRED TO I 
JB.f:l_~. 

I --i 
J----1==-1 
-------
-------
--------
------

.I 

Thanking you in anticipation. 

Yours fait 
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RESTRICTt.U 

~~lephone: 

COVERING RESTRICTED 

Christchurch 794-240 
Ext 734 

In reply quote: SG 2/13/AIR 

The Chief of Air Staff 
Royal ·New Zealand Air Force 
Defence Headquarters 
Private Bag 
WELLINGTON 

RNZAF Support Group 
RNZAF Base 'Nigram 
Private Bag 
CHRISTCHURCH 

RNZAF/DSIR INVESTIGATION INTO 

UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECTS 

fj..:J j./. ~ 

w 

Forwa;ded for your action is a letter from Warrant Officer 
Uffindell regarding the recent interdepartmental investigation into 
unidentified flying objects. Commanding Officer ·,voodbourne' s 
covering letter is attached. 

Enclosure: 1. 

(H.S.R. SAUNDERS) 
Squadron Leader 
for Commander 

Letter from Warrant Officer Uffindell 1 dated 
30th January 1979. 

Covering letter from Commanding Officer RNZAF 
Base Woodbourne, 4/AIR, dated 31st January 1979. 

------
·----- COVERING RESTRICTED 

-·------- RESTRftCTED 
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ROYAL NEW ZEALAND AIR FORCE 

TELEPHONE: 
Blenhc im 28511 
~-~xt 600 

4/AH JN REPLY QUOTE .................. . 

/ _,~ .. ' 

':r'he"--t::or.unciy¢" __( 
iWZA.l? _$-u1ip0rt GroUil 
:~N~,J?'" B~c 
'·'f:"'l),\'.i /<1" ...... ~~.~· 

Prlvate :3aL 
CH£1I~.:i1'CllUHCH 

HNZJUt, Base 
~·.'CO~BOl.: :Ui S 
Private Bag 
DL!~tm:m.; 

31 January 1 979 

ANZAF 345 

1 • Attached is a 
in which he expresses his 
departmental inquiry into 
December 1978. 

letter from \varrant Officer I. B. Uffindell 
reservat-ions about tlle results of the inter­
the South Island east coast UFO siglltings in 

2. 'darrant Officer Uffindell observed objects from tbis Base 
the night of 22/23 December while these were simultaneously plotted 
by ·.!ellintOton Radar. The duty Flight Service Officer, Hr Bi.ll l<'rame, 
corroborates the \iarr"ut Officer's observations. Thus Uffindell had 
a ~-.ersonal and professional interest in the outcome of the inquiry. 

3. rrhe inter-departmental team visited ~-loodbourne on }1riday, 
5 Jan"J.ary 1979, and during my time with t.hem I· gained the fi.tm impres­
sion that they ~<ere here to "whitewash" the affair. The DSIR ·chaps 
l.ad th0 mwwers before they heard· the evidence, and when the evidence 
d~.d not fit the preconceived theory, then it was seemingly put aside. 

:i. I hold no particular views on the matter, but do agree 
;~itt i'hn·.t'llrlt Officer Uffindell' s opinion that the JUiZAl'' has gained no 
benefit fran; the affair. The Safe Air captains involved have both 
b~<m quite critical of the outcome o:f the iw{uiry, and therefore, 
indirectly, of tl1e ~lNZAF. 

RESTRICTED. 
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The Commanding Officer 
RNZAF Base Woodbourne 

UFO INVESTIGATION 

A302381 
W/0 I.B. Uffindell 
Tech(M) 
No 4TTS 

30th January 1979 

1. I feel that the findings of the Defence Investigation 
Committee on UFO's off the Marlborough coast Dec 78/Jan 79 are an 
insult to all those invnlved in the sightings and subsequent 
investigation. 

2. Whilst the committee was comprised of men with a high 
degree of intelligence, and scientific background, I believe they 
were all biased towards the type of finding they arrived at, before 
they even commenced their inquiry. This was particularly true of 
Mr Thompson from the meteorlogical service. He had rubbished the 
idea of anything but atmospheric conditions being the cause, on 
numerous occasions on the TV news. 

3· Furthermore, Wg Cdr Clements, the committee chairman, stated 
o\ that he had no doubts whatever that they would find the cause to be 

.... ·-., ""',itstronomi.cal or meteorlogical phenomena, and the other three members 
.... , ··•!•·'·'ca,greed. This was on Friday 5th January, the inquiry was then still 

in its first day1 · 

4. wg·ndr Clements further stated that CDS had ordered the 
inquiry, that they were dragging all the old files out of the archives, 
and that they were going to try and find the cause or source of the 
sightings, no matter how long it took. Yet exactly three weeks later 
on Thursday 25th January the findings are out, case is closed and we 
don't want to hear anything more about it. 

5. On Monday 22nd January Mr Bill Frame and I took bearings 
and elevations from the Woodbourne control tower to where we had 
witnessed three UFO's for an hour. I don't think he even had time to 
send them to the committee, yet they had requested that we take them. 

6. Sir, it is my opinion that this inquiry was a farce from 
beginning to end and has done much to tarnish the RNZAF's image in 
the public's eye. I request you draw CDS's attention to the points 
I have raised and urge him to re-open the .inquiry, this time with at 
least some people who hold an open mind on such matters. 
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Thinks UFOs 

foam bubbles 
NEW PLYMOUTH, Today (PA).-A .·. 

Waitara man came up yesterday .with a 
bubbling new theory on: UFOs- foam 
wafted from the sea iiit() the ·iiJ.ir.. · 
·Recent UFO sightings_ over - He· .said-- steep. hills. iii. the 

Kaikoura, could be. explain~d- K(!i_koura'_ ,re'gion_ ·_·produced 
. by th.e.bubble theory, Mi l.L · strong .. updraughts wltich 
'Wood said. could cerry the b$bl'es to 

He said UFOs were trans- great heights. 
pareilt Hght-teflf~cting bulr- ·-Mr,WtJod-has written to the 
bles tihat rose off :the .sea ·Ministxy ofDefenCe J:!-QoUt.his 
from patches of fOam pi'o-- ·theory.: .. ' . ... . .. 
duced by pollUtion. The wind , .-:'.'This has opened the whole 
carried ·the bubbles great dis- thing up for me. The- things 
tantes;.anct at high speed the science- •has-~beeri -lOoking at 
oil or .. .other pollutants in; for years ·are produced in. the 
them ·. g~ve them ·bright! sea.·~- ~e said. . · 
colours.~ · 

"I have -stUdied these for· 
years, and have · watched 
them lift off the sea around 
Vfaitara' TheY,·.: are· about t~e 
s1ze. of·a basketball.'· 

The bubQHeS,cb.uld lOok b!e:M 
ger than- :_they.'" ::were, and 
when the wirid'.gOt -.too. strong 
they burst,_- deceiVh,ig . people 
into t}lirikjng- .they:~had'_ f!een a 
UFO ··disappear : ·at· < high, 
Speed, he said. 

/}..; 



Air 39/3/3PR 

16 February 1979 

\JA !TARA 

Dear Sir, 

Thank you for your letter of 12 February, in which 
you promoted further theories in respect of Unidentified 
Flying Objects. 

Your comments and observations have been noted. 

Yours faithfully, 

//6 
(C.D. COLE) 
Squadron Leader 
RNZAF PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICER 
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